

No. 19-15382

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JULIA BERNSTEIN; ESTHER GARCIA; LISA MARIE SMITH,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC.; ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
3:15-cv-02277-JST

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Robert Jon Hendricks
Brendan T. Killeen
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-1000
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001
rj.hendricks@morganlewis.com

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Douglas W. Hall
Anthony J. Dick
Carmen Iguina Gonzalez
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Virgin’s Flight Attendants Traveled Through Multiple States in Their Daily Work.....	4
B. Flight Attendants Earned Above the California Minimum Wage.....	5
C. Federal Law Regulates Flight Attendants	6
D. Plaintiffs Sued Virgin Under California Law	7
1. The District Court Certified a Broad Class of Flight Attendants	7
2. The District Court Denied Summary Judgment to Virgin	8
3. The District Court Refused to Decertify the Class	11
4. The District Court Granted Summary Judgment for Plaintiffs	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Dormant Commerce Clause Prohibits States From Regulating Wages and Hours on Interstate Flights.....	15
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Prohibits State Laws That Excessively Burden Interstate Commerce	16
B. Applying California’s Wage-and-Hour Laws to Airlines Would Excessively Burden Interstate Commerce	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. The District Court Misunderstood the Dormant Commerce Clause	23
II. Federal Law Preempts California’s Meal-and-Rest-Break Rules	25
A. California’s Break Rules Conflict With Federal Law.....	27
1. California’s rules prohibit flight attendants from working continuous duty periods authorized by federal law	27
2. The California rules impede federal safety duties	31
B. Federal Law Occupies the Field.....	36
C. The ADA Preempts California’s Break Rules	41
III. The California Labor Code Does Not Apply to the Plaintiff Class Because Their Work Occurred Principally Outside California.....	47
IV. Class Certification Was Improper Because Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Superiority Requirement of Rule 23(b)(3)	53
V. The District Court Misapplied California Law	59
A. Virgin Paid Flight Attendants for All Hours Worked.....	59
B. Virgin Was Not Subject to Penalties for “Subsequent Violations”	60
CONCLUSION.....	61
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 1157 (2008)	60, 61
<i>Angeles v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , No. C 12-05860, 2013 WL 622032 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013)	43
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	37
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005)	56, 59
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 257, 269 (Cal. 2016)	30, 33, 35, 36
<i>Ayala v. U.S Xpress Enters., Inc.</i> , Case No. EDCV 16-137-GW(KKx), 2016 WL 7586910 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016)	57, 58
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	18
<i>Blackwell v. Skywest Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 06cv0307, 2008 WL 5103195 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008)	43, 44
<i>Booher v. JetBlue Airways</i> , No. C 15-01203, 2016 WL 1642929 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2016)	59
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 153 P.3d 846 (Wash. 2007)	55
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (Cal. 2012)	30, 33
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Carlson v. Charter Commc 'ns</i> , 742 F. App'x 344 (9th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	26
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	19, 45
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	16, 24
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	52
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	32, 34
<i>Del Rosario v. Labor Ready Se., Inc.</i> , No. 14-21496, 2015 WL 5016613 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2015).....	56
<i>Dilts v. Penske</i> , 2014 WL 809150 (9th Cir. Feb. 18, 2014)	46
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	45, 46, 47
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	25, 28
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	37
<i>French v. Pan Am Express, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	31
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	27
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Gilstrap v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Gonyou v. Tri-Wire Eng’g Sols., Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2010).....	55
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	16
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	17, 21, 24
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Indus. Welfare Com. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 690 (1980)	20
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 881 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	18
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	54
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	28, 31
<i>Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs. Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Exp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	53, 57, 58
<i>McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 68 (2010)	54
<i>Miller v. Sw. Airlines</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	43
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	41, 42
<i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	19
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. United Airlines</i> , 813 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	19
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	59
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	52
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	16, 22
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	18, 45
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	39
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	42, 44
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.</i> , 9 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1993)	37, 38, 40
<i>Sanchez v. McDonald’s Restaurants of California, Inc.</i> , No. BC499888, 2017 WL 4620746 (Cal. Super. July 06, 2017)	61
<i>Sarviss v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 883 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	47, 48
<i>Skysign Int’l v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 276 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	17, 18, 21, 24
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 1191 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corporation</i> , 662 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2011)	25, 49, 52, 54
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trang v. Turbine Engine Components Techs. Corp.</i> , No. CV 12-07658, 2012 WL 6618854 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2012).....	61
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Indus. Welfare Commn.</i> , 211 Cal. App. 2d 729 (1963)	20
<i>United States v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 661 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1981)	28, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010)	38, 39
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 747 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Vieyara-Flores v. Sika Corp.</i> , No. EDCV 19-606, 2019 WL 2436998 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019).....	60, 61
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>W. Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	17
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. C 15-02309, 2016 WL 3906077 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2016)	20, 48
<i>Whistler Invs., Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Williams v. Epic Sec. Corp.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	56
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	27
<i>Yellow Cab Co. of Sacramento v. Yellow Cab Co. of Elk Grove</i> , 419 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Institute, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 2.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
49 U.S.C. § 40103	6, 19, 52
49 U.S.C. § 41713	27, 41
49 U.S.C. § 44701	6, 39
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.3	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7	30, 33
Cal. Lab. Code § 512	30
Cal. Lab. Code § 558	60
Cal. Lab. Code § 1171.5	47
Cal. Lab. Code § 1173	47
Cal. Lab. Code § 1193.5	47
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699	60
N.Y. Lab. Law § 162.....	56
N.Y. Lab. Law § 195.....	56
RCW § 49.46.020.....	56
San Diego Mun. Code § 39.0107.....	56
San Francisco Admin. Code § 12R.3.....	56
Tex. Labor Code Ann. § 62.051	56
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
14 C.F.R. § 121.391	7, 33, 34, 35
14 C.F.R. § 121.394	33
14 C.F.R. § 121.397	7, 33
14 C.F.R. § 121.467	<i>passim</i>
26 C.F.R. § 31.6051-1.....	23
59 Fed. Reg. 42,974 (Aug. 19, 1994)	35, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	53, 57, 58
IWC Wage Order No. 9-2001	30, 34
S. Rept. 1811, 85th Cong. 2d Sess. (1958)	19
